
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

 

TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies (BLD-MER) 

 

FROM: Kristin Collette, Staff Liaison 

 

DATE: January 12, 2010 

 

SUBJECT: NFPA 5000 A2011 ROP Letter Ballot Circulation 

 

 

The January 7, 2010 date for receipt of the NFPA 5000 ROP letter ballot has passed. 

 

In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, attached are reasons for 

negative votes for review so you may change your ballot if you wish.  Abstentions and affirmative 

comments are also included.   

 

Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included unless the ballot from the 

principal member was not received.  Raymond Lonabaugh voted for Steven Randall, Patrick 

McLaughlin voted for David Tabar and Tracey Bellamy voted for William Tomes.  

 

The preliminary ROP ballot results are as follows: 

 

19 Members Eligible to Vote 

  1 Ballot Not Returned (Mark Bedell) 

  

All votes were affirmative on all ballot items with the exception of those noted in the attached 

report. 

 

If you wish to change your vote or if you wish to submit your ballot, the change must be received 

at NFPA on or before Thursday, January 21, 2010.  Such changes should be sent to Jill 

McGovern via either e-mail to jmcgovern@nfpa.org or via fax to (617) 984-7110.  You may also 

mail your ballot to the attention of Jill McGovern at NFPA, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 

02169.  

 

The return of ballots is required by the Regulations Governing Committee Projects. 

 

ATTACHMENT 

mailto:jmcgovern@nfpa.org


Tuesday, January 12, 2010
Document # 5000
Circulation Report for BLD-MER    Proposals

5000-34c Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

3.3.32.9 Gross Leasable Area (Log # CP704 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-48 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

3.3.253.2 Street Floor  (Log # CP10 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-141 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 13  Negative: 5  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

Table 11.3.1.2 (Log # 197b )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bellamy, T. The presented study was limited in nature and would not necessarily cover the wide range of potential Business Occupancy
spaces that are found in real world applications.

Burrus, W. The referenced documents are outdated and do not necessarily represent today’s ever changing office environment and layout.
Additionally, the referenced documents do not necessarily take into account geographical differences in office environments.

Freels, D. I am in opposition to this proposed code change. It is unclear if the resulting impact and implementation of this proposed reduction
in egress capacity is fully understood.

Holmes, W. The proposed change of Occupant Load Factor from 100 to 150 sq. ft. per person is without technical justification.  The current
Occupant Load Factor of 100 sq. ft. per person has been in the code since 1934 and has proved to be adequate and unburdensome.

The proposal's substantiation states that “since the initial NBS study in 1934, several other studies have been conducted to determine the
occupant load factors for various occupancies.”  However, the substantiation fails to provide any references to the reported several studies.    The
substantiation mentions studies conducted between 1966 and 1992 but fails to provide and specific references to those studies.

The only reference specifically cited is NIST-GCR-96-696 and that study is admittedly very limited in its scope and depth.  Some of the
limitations of the cited NIST study include:
· The survey was based on data obtained on only 23 office buildings located in the Washington, DC area.  According to the U.S. Energy

Information Administration 2007 Commercial Building Energy Consumption Survey, there are 27,000, 000 office workers in the United States
with an average of 38 workers per office building.  That data indicates that there are over 710,000 office buildings in the U.S.  A survey of 23 of
over 710,000 buildings is statistically insignificant.
· At the time of the “walk-through type survey” conducted to develop the study data, only about one-third of the workforce was present due to

flexible work schedules and an upcoming three-day holiday weekend.
· Workers were transient during the survey, not at their normal work station, visiting a co-worker's work station, or workers elsewhere in the

building during the count.
· Workers located behind locked, closed doors were not counted in the survey.
· Occupants in corridors, rest rooms, lobbies, supply rooms, etc. were difficult to account for.
· Workers entered, left, and re-entered the building during the survey period.
· Workers out of the office on sick leave, vacation, or traveling where not accounted for.
The survey was limited to a specific and limited geographic area whose business demographic might not be representative of general U.S.

business occupancies. For the most part, the businesses surveyed were limited to government office buildings which might not be representative of
general U.S. business occupancies.
The general government business occupancies are not representative of today's high productivity, technology-based, high density business

operations.  For example, call center work station cubicles typically provide 16 sq. ft. per work station.  High density business operations are
becoming more common and have an Occupant Load Factor much lower than the proposed 150 sq. ft. per person.
The workplace may have changed considerably since the study conducted in 1995 for the NIST report due to dramatic changes in technology.

Businesses are using innovative design and technological developments to efficiently use space.  According to a British Council for Office study
released at the BCO annual conference in May 2009, the average occupant density in workplaces has increase by 40% since 1997.  (Ref: BCO
Occupier Density Study, British Council for Offices, London, England, May 19, 2009.)
There is insufficient technical data to support that business occupant densities are decreasing as suggested in support of the proposed change in

Occupant Load Factor.  In fact, there is data that indicate that business occupant density is increasing.  The current Occupant Load Factor, which
has proved to be adequate for 75 years, should not be changed in the absence of sound technical justification. Proposal 5000-141 should be
rejected.
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Thornberry, R. I have decided to vote negatively on this ballot item for the following reasons.  I have some concerns with modifying the
occupant load factors for any occupancy before we understand the impact of demographic changes on the capacity factors in Table 11.3.3.1.  I
quote from the Annex Note A.11.3.3.2: “More recent studies have not been performed to determine how the edge effect might be changing (or has
changed) with demographic changes to larger, heavier occupants moving more slowly, and thus swaying laterally to maintain balance when
walking.  The impact of such demographic changes which are significant and influential for evacuation flow and speed of movement on stairs, for
example, has the effect of increasing the time of evacuation in a way that affects all stair widths, but will be most pronounced for nominal widths
less than 56 inches.”  Until we understand how well the capacity factors represent current building populations, I believe it would be premature to
make adjustments that increase the occupant load factor which, in effect, reduces the calculated occupant load.
Furthermore, the only detailed study provided to the TC to justify changing the 100 sq ft per occupant load factor to 150 sq ft was the 1996 NIST

study which was done on a rather limited data based that was focused in the Washington, DC metropolitan area.  The sample was dominated by
government office buildings as compared to private sector office buildings and only involved a total of 35 office buildings.  I also have concerns
about the methods used to do the measurements where there could be significant errors, especially regarding the telephone surveys.  I would also
ask the question:  Why change to 150 sq ft per occupant as opposed to some other number?  It is not clear how the 150 sq ft proposed occupant
load factor was derived and there was no discussion of a factor of safety in making the determination.
Also, I don’t see that making such a change will have any significant impact on the vast majority of multi-story office buildings which are

provided with a minimum of two 44 inch wide exit stairs.  These two stairs have a total capacity per floor of 294 occupants based on the stairway
capacity factor of 0.3 inches per occupant in Table 7.3.3.1.  This equates to a maximum occupant load of 294 occupants per story which results in
a total square footage per floor of 29,400 sq ft. In reviewing the 55 samples documented in the report, and focusing on the multi-story buildings
and the floors located above the first story, there were only 11 samples where the square footage exceeded 29,400 sq ft per floor. And of those, 4
had a floor area of 30,744 sq ft.  This represents 20% of all of the samples which does not seem that significant.  Furthermore, if the occupant load
factor is increased to 150 sq ft per occupant, then the same scenario with the two 44 inch wide exit stairs would result in a maximum floor area of
44,100 sq ft.  This would only impact the four samples where the floor area was 30,744 sq ft which is obviously only slightly more than the
29,400 sq ft calculated for the 100 sq ft per occupant load factor. So there would be no significant impact in the increase of the occupant load
factor for the vast majority of the samples (87%).  It is also interesting to note that all the buildings that have floors exceeding the 29,400 sq ft
floor area, with the exception of one sample, are government buildings.  Thus, it appears that the increased occupant load factor will only have a
significant impact on building exit design in very large one story government office buildings.
In conclusion, I don’t think adequate technical justification has been provided to substantiate the increase from 100 sq ft per occupant to 150 sq ft

per occupant for office buildings, especially given the fact that we don’t completely understand how current demographics impact the capacity
factors.  Also, the overall design impact of the 50% increase in occupant load factor does not seem to have any significant benefit to the
economies of exit design.  And, finally, no analysis of a factor of safety has been provided.

5000-174k Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

Chapter 27 (Log # CP711 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Affirmative with Comment

Gauvin, D. I believe changes similar to 27.3.4.3.1 should have been applied to 27.4.5.4.3.

5000-174l Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

27.2.4 (Log # CP702 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-174m Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

27.2.5.4.3 (Log # CP706 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-174n Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

27.3.3.2 (Log # CP700 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.
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5000-174o Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

27.4.2 (Log # CP708 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-175 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

27.4.4.7.2 (Log # 46 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Affirmative with Comment

Thornberry, R. In the title for Section 27.4.4.7.2 the word “connection” should be plural as it is existing text.

5000-176 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 1

27.4.4.11 (Log # 42 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Thornberry, R. In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, I am required to abstain on this item since I am
classified as a special expert but have a direct client interest in this item.
Editorially I believe we need to note the specific edition of NFPA 289 that is being added to Chapter 2 which is the 2009 edition.

5000-177 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 1

27.4.4.12.1(3) (Log # 43 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Thornberry, R. In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, I am required to abstain on this item since I am
classified as a special expert but have a direct client interest in this item.
Editorially I believe we need to note the specific edition of NFPA 289 that is being added to Chapter 2 which is the 2009 edition.

5000-177a Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

Chapter 28 (Log # CP712 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-177b Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

28.2.4 (Log # CP703 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-177c Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

28.2.4.3 and 28.2.4.4 (Log # CP713 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.
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5000-177d Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

28.2.4.6 (Log # CP701 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-178 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 2  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

28.3.4.2 and 28.3.4.2.1 (New) (Log # 200 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Negative

Freels, D. I am voting in opposition to this proposal based on the importance of maintaining / ensuring the survivability of these critical life
safety-related components. For facilities with required automatic sprinkler systems - smoke detection (including these devices at the FACU, NAC
extender locations, etc.) can be an effective and cost-saving part of the associated compensatory measures package during planned and unplanned
sprinkler systems outages/impairments.

Gauvin, D. I disagree with the Committee Statement indicating acceptance of this concept. This action creates a conflict with the
fundamental requirements of NFPA 72, 2010, Section 10.15 which is necessary to ensure a minimum level of protection and survivability
(analogous to that of secondary power requirements) for the NFPA 72 Fire Alarm System's occupant and emergency forces notification equipment
in areas that are not continuously occupied and to ensure early warning and emergency response to a fire emergency. This conflict is a result of the
Mercantile and Business Technical Committee's reference to Chapter 9. Since the requirements of Chapter 9 are outside the scope of the
Mercantile and Business TC, this conflict should be elevated to the TCC. Conflicts between NFPA Codes or Standards is something that should be
avoided and it needs to be determined which Committee should have jurisdiction.

5000-179 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

28.3.4.3 (Log # 138 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-180 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 1

28.3.7 (Log # 44 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Thornberry, R. In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, I am required to abstain on this item since I am
classified as a special expert but have a direct client interest in this item.
It should be noted that there is also a typographical error in the Committee Meeting Action in 28,3,7(2) where the “s” should be capitalized in the

new text “section 10.2”.

5000-181 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 1

28.3.7 (Log # 97 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Thornberry, R. In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, I am required to abstain on this item since I am
classified as a special expert but have a direct client interest in this item.

5000-181a Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

28.4.2 (Log # CP707 )

Not Returned
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Bedell, M.

5000-182 Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 2  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

28.4.2 and 28.4.2.1 (New) (Log # 199 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Negative

Freels, D. I am voting in opposition to this proposal based on the importance of maintaining / ensuring the survivability of these critical life
safety-related components. For facilities with required automatic sprinkler systems - smoke detection (including these devices at the FACU, NAC
extender locations, etc.) can be an effective and cost-saving part of the associated compensatory measures package during planned and unplanned
sprinkler systems outages/impairments.

Gauvin, D. I disagree with the Committee Statement indicating acceptance of this concept. This action creates a conflict with the
fundamental requirements of NFPA 72, 2010, Section 10.15 which is necessary to ensure a minimum level of protection and survivability
(analogous to that of secondary power requirements) for the NFPA 72 Fire Alarm System's occupant and emergency forces notification equipment
in areas that are not continuously occupied and to ensure early warning and emergency response to a fire emergency. This conflict is a result of the
Mercantile and Business Technical Committee's reference to Chapter 9. Since the requirements of Chapter 9 are outside the scope of the
Mercantile and Business TC, this conflict should be elevated to the TCC. Conflicts between NFPA Codes or Standards is something that should be
avoided and it needs to be determined which Committee should have jurisdiction.

5000-204a Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

37.4.4.5.6 (Log # CP705 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

Affirmative with Comment

Gumkowski, A. Delete the words "be permitted" from the sentence because they severely confuse the
statement.

Thornberry, R. In the last sentence of the Substantiation reference is made to Proposal 5000-34c  to indicate that it revises the definition of
major tenant.  However, it actually revises the definition for “Gross Leasable Area.”
I would also suggest the following editorial clarifications be made to this section so it reads as follows with the modifications shown: “27.4.4.5.6

Each individual major tenant of a mall building shall be permitted to have a maximum minimum of one-half of its required means of egress
independent of the mall.”  I believe that these editorial corrections further clarify the intent of this section and correlate more consistently with the
revisions made to the definition for “Gross Leasable Area” in Proposal 5000-34c.
This concludes all of my comments on the above referenced ballots.  Should you have any questions or need clarification on any of my

comments, please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

5000-239a Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

55.2 (New) (Log # CP710 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.

5000-252a Eligible To Vote:19  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 1

A.28.4.2 (Log # CP709 )

Not Returned

Bedell, M.
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